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General Description

In Supplemental Final Decision of Docket 5-TN-106, dated November 15, 2010, the
Public Service Commission of Wisconsin ordered the previously approved 920-274 NPA
overlay to be postponed due to the change in the forecasted exhaust of the 920 NPA to
2Q2014. The 920 NPA generally covers the north eastern portion of the state and serves
communities such as Appleton, Beaver Dam, Berlin, Fond du Lac, Fort Atkinson, Green
Bay, Manitowoc, Oshkosh, Ripon, Sheboygan, Sturgeon Bay and Watertown. The new
274 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 920 NPA.
This Planning Letter reflects new implementation interval dates.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 274 NPA is as follows:
Time Date

Start of permissive 10-digit 12:01 AM Central May 4, 2013
dialing.

End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office - February 22,2014
code activation date *

Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 274 NPA

12:01 AM Central January 25, 2014

- August 22,2013

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay
area on either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After
the permissive period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare
their switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing
conversion date for customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 920/274 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may
change over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the Local
Exchange Routing Guide (LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated
information. Information in the LERG and NNAG is available by license contract from
Telcordia Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan
Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the
920 and 274 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local, EAS calls and | Home NPA (HNPA) or | *10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)

ECC calls Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit permissible at service provider discretion

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 274 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to February 22, 2014. Test numbers to verify the routing
to the new NPA will be in service beginning November 18, 2013 through March 20,
2014. The test numbers to verify the routing to the 274 NPA are: 274-274-1274 for
LATA 350 and 274-222-8378 (TEST) for LATA 356. A recorded announcement will
indicate that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief
activities. The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry
implementation decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the
responsibility of individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the
activities and plans will occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the expansion of the 920/274 NPA overlay should be
directed to Joe Cocke, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions
of a technical nature should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service
provider.




Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
John Aegerter Air Page 262-784-2337 Johna@airpagecorporation.com
Kristi Woldt Airadigm Comm 920-707-7771 kwoldt@einsteinwireless.net
Troy Sands American Cellular 712-271-5515 Troy.sands@longlines.com
Lynn Goodroe American Messaging 214-222-6427 Lynn.goodroe@americanmessaging.net
Anthony Jeffers Arch (USA Mobility) 972-801-0217 Anthony.jeffers@arch.com
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Scott Artinger Bandwidth.com 919-439-7365 sartinger@bandwidth.com
Erin Wichman Bug Tussel Wireless 920-562-7841 ewichmann@intelegra.biz
Gary Farris Central WI Comm 715-421-8164 Farris@solarus.net
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-6888 rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Holly Kuester Charter Comm 314-288-3353 Holly kuester@chartercom.com
Shannon Suppa Choice One Comm 585-530-2849 Ssuppa@ onecommunications.com
Teresa Robinson Citizens/Frontier 585-777-7572 Teresa.m.robinson @ftr.com
Jonna Ireson Citizens/Frontier 972-456-2029 Jonna.s.ireson@ftr.com
Allan Fromm Fromm Services 800-723-0000 Allan.f@pipeline.com
Lynne Powers Global Crossing 585-255-1206 Lynne.powers@globalcrossing.com
Petra Malik Global Crossing 585-255-1434 Petra.malik @ globalcrossing.com
Jeff Sohn JSM Tele-Page 920-467-7503 Jeff.sohn@jsmcom.com
Phil Nass Lakefield Telephone 920-758-2211 Phil.nass@1kfd .net
Kathy Michaud Level 3 Communications 720-888-2392 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Tom Squires Manawa Telephone 920-596-2535 tsquires@wolfnet.net
Cindy Nulty Paetec 319-790-2180 Cindy .nulty @paetec.com
Bart Olson Merrimac Comm 608-493-9470 joan@merr.com
James Murray Neutral Tandem 312-384-8091 jmurray @neutraltandem.com
Jesse Upp Northern Telephone & Data | 920-426-9192 jupp@ntdcorp.com
Bubb Lidke Nsight 920-617-7196 Bubb.lidke@cellcom.com
Joe Hurlbert Sprint Nextel 248-893-8598 joseph.hurlbert@sprint.com
Natalie McNamer T-Mobile 630-960-8155 natalie. mcnamer@t-mobile.com
Anne Chism TDS Telecom 608-664-4680 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
Jean Pauk TDS Telecom 608-664-4152 Jean.Pauk @tdstelecom.com
Linda Cutright TelNet 248-670-3546 Icutright @telnetww.com
Lori Morris TW Telecom 303-542-4111 Lori.morris@twtelecom.com
Joe Hurlbert U.S. Cellular 734-564-5000 Joseph.hurlbert@USCellular.com
Yun Lee Verizon Business 516-832-2691 Yun.jlee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Kathy Bakke WI PSC 608-267-9254 Kathleen.bakke @wisconsin.gov
Gary Evenson WIPSC 608-266-6744 Gary.evenson@ wisconsin.gov
Joyce Dingman WIPSC 608-267-6919 Joyce .dingman@wisconsin.gov
Amy Freund YMAX (Primary) 215-538-7066 Amy .freund @ymaxcorp.com
Bob Salvo YMAX (secondary) 908-806-2784 bob@x2comm.com




Wisconsin 920 and 274 NPA Overlay Rate Center Map
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